
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held remotely 
on Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 4.30 pm 

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mullaney

Winnard
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Firth
Jamil
H Khan
Mir
Wood

K Green
Sullivan

Griffiths Khadim Hussain

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent
Fauzia Raza Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on

the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear
working days in advance of the meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the
meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

Public Document Pack



 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the Governance Officer 
will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private and bring into the 
conference facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be raised before 
the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will have 
been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into 
the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.
 Members should be on their own when attending 
[...]
to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

4. REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decides how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5. PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK 
OF EXPLOITATION

The report of the Chief Executive (Document “AU”) focuses on the 
Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and Adults 
and how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – 
the Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies to 
account for their work in their area. The report also outlines the 
emergence of other complex safeguarding themes and outlines how 
partners are effectively collaborating and focussing upon the protection 
of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Recommended-

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That a further report be presented to this Committee in 12    
months. 

    
                                                    (Darren Minton -01274 434361)

6. POST 16 EDUCATION

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document 
“AV” which provides an update on post-16 provision in the District, 
progress with the implementation of the post-16 review, and the impact 
on participation and outcomes.



Recommended-

That the Committee considers the contents of the report and 
progress made to date in implementing new arrangements for the 
delivery of post-16 provision in the District.

                                                                    (Matt Findull - 01274 439572)

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report of the chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “AW”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2020/21.  

Recommended -

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Children`s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on the 3rd February 2021

AU

Subject:  Protecting Children & Vulnerable Adults at Risk of Exploitation

Summary statement:

This report provides an update to and builds on the report presented to the Council 
Executive on 5th November 2019 and more recently to the Executive Committee on 
the 9th November 2020. 

The action required from the Executive Meeting on the 9th November meeting was 
for this report to be presented to this committee and the Health & Wellbeing board 

This report focuses on the Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation in 
Children and Adults and how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard 
Children – the Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies to account for 
their work in their area. This report also outlines the emergence of other complex 
safeguarding themes and outlines how partners are effectively collaborating and 
focussing upon the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Kersten England
Chief Executive 

Portfolio:  
Children and Families, Health and Wellbeing

Report Contact:  Darren Minton
Interim Manager of Bradford 
Safeguarding Business Unit
Phone: (01274) 434361
E-mail: Darren.Minton@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services, Health and Wellbeing

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented to the Council Executive on 
the 5th November 2019 and more recently 9th of November 2020 regarding the 
issue of Child Exploitation (CE). The Working Together to Safeguard Children – 
The Bradford Partnership (TBP) scrutinises the District responses to this and 
provides professional challenge to these responses. This ensures that partners are 
working to improve how children are supported and protected and to seek 
assurance for work in this area. This report will focus on the strategic response to 
all forms of exploitation to Children and Adults and how partners are contributing to 
improve service provision across the District. Partners are continuing to work 
together to protect vulnerable children and adults and particularly through increased 
collaborative work between TBP, Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and 
the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). This has been achieved through an 
improved awareness and understanding which has enabled professionals to 
recognise and respond at an earlier stage to wider types of exploitation. (See 
Appendix A for definitions)

1.2 In summary:

 As part of the new arrangements, TBP partners have recognised the 
emergence of wider safeguarding themes within TBP Strategic Plan 2019-
20.

 The Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding sub group which 
includes membership from the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) 
and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as well as The Bradford 
Partnership has continued to look at cross age responses to Exploitation. 
The group have agreed on a district strategic response to exploitation. This 
strategy has 6 headings

(1) Identify and understand the nature and scale of the themes involved. 
(2) Prevention, Education and Awareness
(3) Safeguarding vulnerable people, groups and communities
(4) Effective leadership and governance
(5) Disrupt and Prosecute
(6) Communication, Engagement and Empowerment

 Partners have finalised a Strategic Response to CE and also a strategic 
response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding, and have 
published an Exploitation protocol Child Exploitation Protocol  for children and 
also a Risk Assessment Tool for professionals Risk Assessment Tool. These are 
utilised by professionals in their day to day assessment of the risks faced by 
children and young people in the district and to inform the responses to 
these risks. 

 The Bradford Partnership has commissioned an independent thematic 
Serious Case Review of CSE. This is due to be published in early 2021.

 Front Door arrangements within Children’s Social Care have been extended 
to address wider exploitation, with the development of new multi-agency 
processes. A multi-agency team involving Police, Early Help, Health, 
Barnardo’s and Education work in partnership to share information and 
agree care plans and service provision to children at risk of exploitation. A 
Tri-weekly multi-agency CE meeting that looks at all aspects of Child 

Page 2

https
[...]
n of the rights of the child/adult under 
the Human Rights Act. The arrangements made by the Council and its partners are 
intended to prevent the rights of the child/adult being violated in this way.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.  

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.71 It is recommended that each Area Committee receives an update report regarding 
criminal and sexual exploitation in the next 6 months.

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

 Include details of contribution to priorities within the Area Committee's Action Plan.  
For further guidance contact the relevant Area Co-ordinator.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.91 National and local evidence shows that children who are looked after by the 
local authority are more likely to become victims of Child Exploitation than other 
groups. This means that in relation to safeguarding and corporate parenting 
responsibilities, partners have a responsibility to understand the safeguarding risks 
facing children, and especially in relation to Child Exploitation.

.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Page 20



7.11 The nature of Sexual and Criminal Exploitation work requires partners to manage 
confidential matters and data under GDPR regulations in accordance with individual 
agency guidelines. There is no sensitive data included in this report that requires a 
Privacy Impact Assessment

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

None

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the contents of the report be noted.

10.2 That a further report be presented to this Committee in 12 months. 

11. APPENDICES

Appendix A - Definitions
Appendix B - Working Together To Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership.
Appendix C - Strategic Response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding 
Appendix D - CE Missing Data Overview
Appendix E – Case Studies
Appendix F – Trusted Relationships Statistics

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

B Working Together to Safeguarding Child
[...]
ctions lend obvious opportunities for a more consistent and 
collaborative approach which takes into account the cross-cutting themes and presents opportunities for shared 
learning. Bradford has developed this thinking with the Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding sub-
group. 

In the past Bradford has developed a strategic response to CSE and this strategy seeks to use the experience and 
methodology in developing this strategy.

Taken together, the strategic objectives are:
1. Identify and understand the nature and scale of the themes involved. 
2. Prevention, Education and Awareness
3. Safeguarding vulnerable people, groups and communities
4. Effective leadership and governance
5. Disrupt and Prosecute
6. Communication, Engagement and Empowerment  

Definitions 

P
age 44



      Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding April 2019   

The BSCB considered the definition of complex safeguarding and agreed a local definition – 
Behaviour or activity involving C& YP and adults with multiple vulnerabilities where there is exploitation , a risk of 
exploitation and /or a clear or implied  safeguarding concern which is likely to lead to a serious and sustained 
negative impact on Children & Young People

Contextual Safeguarding expands the objectives of child protection systems in recognition that young people and 
vulnerable adults are vulnerable to abuse in a range of social contexts. This includes sexual exploitation, modern 
day slavery, harmful sexual behaviour, peer on peer violence and abuse including gangs and groups, criminal 
exploitation, and going missing and should not be seen in isolation as they often overlap , creating a complex set 
of harmful circumstances and experiences for children, young people, vulnerable adults, families, carers and 
communities.

County lines is a term used to describe gangs and organised criminal networks involved in exporting illegal drugs 
into one or more importing areas [within the UK], using dedicated mobile phone lines or other form of ‘deal line’. 
They are likely to exploit children and vulnerable adults to move and store the drugs and money and they will 
often use coercion, intimidation, violence (including sexual violence) and weapons. 

Child criminal exploitation occurs where an individual or group takes advantage of an imbalance of power to 
coerce, control, manipulate
or deceive a child or young person under the age of 18 into any criminal activity:
• in exchange for something the victim needs or wants.
• for the financial or other advantage of the perpetrator or facilitator.
• through violence or the threat of violence.

P
age 45



      Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding April 2019   

The victim may have been criminally exploited even if the activity appears consensual. Child criminal exploitation 
does not always involve physical contact, it can also occur through the use of technology. The criminal exploitation 
of children is not confined to county lines but can also include other forms of criminal activity such as theft, 
acquisitive crime, knife crimes and other forms of criminality.

Harmful sexual behavior (HSB) includes:

 using sexually explicit words and phrases
 inappropriate touching
 using sexual violence or threats
 full penetrative sex with other children or adults.

Children and young people who develop HSB harm themselves and others. More information is available here 

Stakeholders
The strategy will include the following groups in all of the strategic objectives   
 Children and young people, particularly those in transitions 
 Vulnerable adults 
 Communities 
 On-line activity 
 Parents and carers
 Professionals and people involved with children and young people

P
age 46

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/preventing-abuse/child-abuse-and-neglect/harmful-sexual-behaviour/


      Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding April 2019   

1. Identify and understand the nature and scale of risk and vulnerabilities
 Develo
[...]
District, progress with 
the implementation of the post-16 review, and the impact on participation and 
outcomes.

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director of Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Education, Employment and Skills

Report Contact:  Matt Findull
Phone: (01274) 439572
E-mail: matt.findull@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 75

Agenda Item 6/



Page | 1 

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Post-16 education and training locally and nationally continues to undergo 
significant change, in particular the pandemic has necessitated changes to 
assessment and grading arrangements in 2020 and 2021.

1.2 The partnership continues to work to deliver the “joint approach to post-16” 
focussing on the pattern of delivery of academic provision in the District that was 
agreed through the 2016 Review. This will make a crucial contribution to the targets 
and ambitions set out in the district Workforce Development Plan, “People, Skills, 
Prosperity”.

1.3 This report provides an update on progress with the implementation of the agreed 
approach and the latest post-16 participation, performance and progression data, 
however the Department for Education (DfE) will not be publishing institution or 
local authority level attainment data from the 2020 GCSE and post-16 
examinations.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Post-16 education has undergone considerable reform in recent years. National 
reforms have changed the curriculum, the accountability framework and funding 
across the full range of provision available to young people.

2.2 The changes in funding from the introduction of the 16-19 formula from 2008/09 to 
equalise rates of funding per learner led to a significant reduction in levels of 
funding received by Bradford institutions. Alignment of funding with subsequent 
policy changes meant further funding reductions, however the base rate for funding 
increased from £4,000 to £4,188 for 16 and 17 year olds in academic year 2020/21 
(the 2021/22 rate is still pending con
[...]
Central 265
Bolton and Undercliffe 225
Clayton and Fairweather Green 220
Royds 220
Thornton and Allerton 210
Windhill and Wrose 190
Keighley West 185
Wibsey 180
Keighley East 170
Wyke 160
Bingley Rural 125
Queensbury 125
Shipley 125
Idle and Thackley 120
Bingley 95
Baildon 75
Worth Valley 65
Craven 55
Ilkley 55
Wharfedale 40

Page 90



Page | 16 

Chart 2 – Claimant count increase March to November 2020

% pt inc.
Bradford Moor 9.7%
Manningham 9.0%
Bowling and Barkerend 8.5%
Little Horton 8.1%
Eccleshill 8.0%
Idle and Thackley 7.9%
Wibsey 7.9%
Great Horton 7.8%
Clayton and Fairweather Green 7.7%
Keighley Central 7.7%
Thornton and Allerton 7.6%
Toller 7.5%
Tong 7.5%
Heaton 7.5%
Wyke 7.1%
Windhill and Wrose 7.1%
Royds 6.9%
Keighley East 6.8%
Shipley 6.8%
Bingley Rural 6.7%
Bolton and Undercliffe 6.2%
Baildon 6.1%
Ilkley 6.0%
Bingley 5.9%
Keighley West 5.8%
Queensbury 5.6%
Wharfedale 5.5%
Worth Valley 5.1%
City 3.5%
Craven 3.4%

Page 91



Page | 17 

      Chart 3 -  Claimant count rate as at November 2020

%
Manningham 20.5%
Eccleshill 20.4%
Little Horton 19.9%
Tong 19.0%
Great Horton 18.7%
Bowling and Barkerend 18.2%
Bradford Moor 17.8%
Royds 16.9%
Thornton and Allerton 16.8%
Heaton 16.0%
Windhill and Wrose 15.8%
Wibsey 15.8%
Keighley Central 15.7%
Bolton and Undercliffe 15.5%
Toller 15.4%
Wyke 15.2%
Clayton and Fairweather Green 14.8%
Keighley West 14.4%
Keighley East 13.7%
Shipley 12.1%
Idle and Thackley 11.2%
Queensbury 10.7%
Bingley Rural 10.5%
City 9.4%
Bingley 9.3%
Baildon 9.2%
Worth Valley 7.4%
Wharfedale 7.4%
Ilkley 7.3%
Craven 6.2%

Page 92



Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 3 
February 2021

AW
Subject:  

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2020/21

Summary statement:

This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
work programme for 2020/21.  

Cllr Mike Gibbons
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Commit
[...]
S

None.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic.

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

This will be a key area of work for the Committee.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2020-21 
work programme for the committee.

Page 95



9.2 Members may wish to consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that it may wish to 
conduct.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members consider and comment on the areas of work included in the work 
programme.

10.2 That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they may wish to 
conduct.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix One – 2020-21 Work Programme for the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Appendix Two – Unscheduled Topics.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Council Constitution.
2019-20 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.

Page 96



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Childrens Services O&S Committee

Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574
Work Programme

Agenda Description Report Comments
Wednesday, 1st July 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Report deadline 18/06/2020.

1) COVID19 and how the pandemic has Verbal disucssion Mark Douglas/Marium Discussions with the Children's 
affected Children’s Services across the Haque/Irfan Alam/Jenny Services Overview and Scrutiny Chair 

Cryer. and Deputy Chair.
2) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress made against Mustansir Butt Re-scheduled from cancelled meeting 

the recommendations of Children's on Wednesday 15 April 2020.
Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

3) Draft 2020-21 Children's Services Overview Discussing and agreeing the 2020-21
[...]
e work.

22nd January 2021 Page 6 of 7

P
age 102



Childrens Services O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Wednesday, 7th April 2021 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 18/03/2021. Report deadline 25/03/2021.

1) Workforce elements of the Improvement That Members also agreed to consider Mark Douglas/Irfan Alam. Children's Services Overview & 
in more detail the workforce Scrutiny Committee recommendation 
element of the Improvement Plan, with from Wednesday 2 December 2020.
possibly having discussions with
Children’s Social Care Staff.

2) Youth Offending Team. Lisa Brett/Sarah Griffin. Children's Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee recommendation 
from Wednesday 6 January 2021.

3) Troubled Families Programme. Chad Thompson. Children's Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee recommendation 
from Wednesday 6 January 2021.

4) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress made against Mustansir Butt.
the recommendations of Children's 
Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

22nd January 2021 Page 7 of 7

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Childrens Services O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Performance Outturn report Phil Witcherley.1

Schools Forum. Andrew Redding. Monthly Electronic briefing to members.An update on the work of the Schools Forum.2

Child Friendly City. Sue Woolmore. Stuart Smith suggested the report be 
presented to Children's Services Overview 
and Scrutiny, rather than the Improvement 
Board.Need re-scheduling from cancelled 
meeting on Wednesday 15 April 2020.

The Committee will receive a report detailing the progress towrads Bradford becoming a 
"Child Friendly City".

3

Informal information gathering 
sessions relating to the 
Alternative School Provision 
Scrutiny Review.

Mustansir Butt.4

Children's Services Ov
[...]
nted to the Committee in January 2021,
which includes:
(a)The success rate in getting Young Carers back to school following the
Covid restrictions;
(b)The success of the re-launch of the E-learning system;
(c)The numbers of children who have become Young Carers as a
result of COVID19 and how they are being supported.

15

Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Reforms.

Mark Douglas. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

That a further report be presented to the Committee in January 2021also
focusing on compliance.

16

Working together to safeguard 
children - The Bradford 
Partnership Annual Report 
2019-20.

Mark Douglas. Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 4 November 2020.

That a report be presented in 12 months time and in preparation, discussions to take 
place with officers, the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Chair
and Deputy Chair to agreed on the key areas to be included in the report at the
earliest opportunity.

17

Social Care Establishment. Irfan Alam. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That a report on the Social Care Establishment be submitted to this
Committee in February 2021.

18

Raising Attainment Strategy. Marium Haque. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That the Raising Attainment Strategy to be presented to this Committee
in the New Year.

19

Early Help and Prevention 
Service.

Lisa Brett. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That the next report to this Committee should include targets and measures of
performance, which demonstrate the effectiveness of the Family Hubs, as well
as qualitative measures.

20

That the Committee keeps an 
overview of the Council’s plans 
for remote learning taking place 
across the District and requests 
that officers present new 
information when it is available 
to the Committee.

Marium 
Haque/Sharon 
Sanders.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 6 January 2021.

21

Audit findings relating to the 
quality of Social Work Practice.

Irfa Alam/Richard 
Fawcett.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommednation from 
Wednesday 6 January 2021.

22

Page 3 of 3

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	Appendix A to Document "AU"
	Appendix B to Document "AU"
	Appendix C to Document "AU"
	Appendix D to Document "AU"
	Appendix E to Document "AU"
	Appendix F to Document "AU"

	6 POST 16 EDUCATION
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Appendix 1 to Document "AW"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AW"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
3 February 2021 at 4.30 pm in Virtual remote meeting

Commenced 16.30
Concluded 19.30

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
S Khan
Mullaney

Winnard
Pollard

Ward

Councillor Winnard in the Chair

Apologies: Cllr Sajawal.

9.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

No alternate members.

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No declarations were made for matters under consideration.

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

12.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

13.  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION

The report provided an update to an also built on the report presented to the 
Executive on 5 November 2019 and more recently to the Executive on 9 
November 2020.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members heard from 



2

Officers that this was a strategic response to all forms of exploitation in Children 
and Adults and also how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard 
Children, the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board; work to drive improvements 
across the District and to hold agencies to account for their work in their area.

Moreover, Officers also explained that the Districts strategic response to tackling 
exploitation was centred around:

 Identify and understand the nature and scale of the themes involved;
 Prevention, Education and Awareness;
 Safeguarding vulnerable people, groups and communities;
 Effective leadership and governance;
 Disrupt and Prosecute;
 Communication, Engagement and Empowerment.

Members were keen to understand the issues relating to the sustainability of 
funding and the risk of losing funding to projects.

In response, Officers highlighted there were projects such as those supporting 
very vulnerable people who were on the fringes of criminal activity and serious 
organised crime.  Such projects had been funded entirely in the last two years by 
Government grants, the Early Intervention Youth Fund and from the Community 
Safety Partnership.  Members also learned that all grants were finishing by the 
end of March 2021, however in response to members, 

Officers did state that they were exploring external sources of funding and a more 
long term approach to funding such key projects was required; as this important 
area of work was increasing.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors wanted to 
know if any element of this strand of work was included as part of the Children’s 
Services Budget.

Officers from Bradford Councils Children’s Services replied by saying that this 
strand of work was a part of the overall Children’s Services budget and that they 
were looking further at shared budgets.

However, members did indicate that this work was of a statutory nature and that 
this work required more sustainable approach to funding.

Resolved-

(1) That all officers and external speakers be thanked for their 
contribution.

(2) That officers are requested to explore and identify alternative and 
sustainable sources of funding for the delivery of the projects.

(3) That a further report be presented to this Committee in 12    months. 

Action:  Chief Executive



3

    
                                                    (Darren Minton -01274 434361)

14.  POST 16 EDUCATION

This report provided Councillors with an update on the Post-16 provision in the 
District, along with progress with the implementation of the Post-16 review and 
the impact on participation and outcomes.

Officers from Bradford Councils Children’s Services informed members that the 
Post-16 education has undergone considerable reform in recent years and that 
National reforms had changed the curriculum, the accountability framework and 
funding across the full range of provision available to young people.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were 
disappointed and concerned at the attainment levels for level, aged 19 year olds.

In response, officers stated that some young people at age 16 were driven, 
however if by the age of 16 somebody had not reached level 1 for English and 
Maths, it would be extremely difficult for them to increase their grades in three 
years.  As well as this, officers also highlighted that when compared against other 
Local Authority areas, Bradford was behind.

Furthermore in response to members as to whether this related to a quality in 
provision for Post 16, officers suggested that there was good provision available 
in Bradford for Post 16, however this needed to be examined across all areas and 
the new Attainment Strategy for the District was going to be fundamental here in 
moving forwards and making significant improvements.

In addition to this, Councillors were in agreement that that the level 3 outcomes 
were not good enough and Councillors were seeking clarity as to whether the 
suggested pathways for young people were the most suitable ones.

Children’s Services Officers were in agreement with members in relation to the 
issue raised and expressed that it was paramount that young people did not make 
the wrong choices, that would also stop them from undertaking the most 
appropriate Degree and then moving successfully into Post 18 destinations. 
Members were made aware by officers, that guidance to Young 

People was critical here  and that Children’s Services were bringing the Guidance 
Service, back in-house.

Councillors were disappointed to note that the take-up of apprenticeships had 
decreased and wanted to know why this was the case.

Here, officers stated that this was because the decrease in apprenticeships was 
largely due to the current COVID19 pandemic and that Children’s Services officer 
were having conversations with local apprenticeship providers to increase the 
number of apprenticeships across the District. Moreover, the academic demands 
of apprenticeships at level s is higher now and now five good GCSE’s including 
English and Maths were required to obtain an apprenticeship place.



4

Resolved-

That the Committee keeps an Overview of this area.

Action: Strategic Director, Education

                                                                    (Matt Findull - 01274 439572)

15.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Overview & Scrutiny Lead went through the work programme for the 
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as well as the programme of 
detailed Scrutiny Review that the Committee has agreed to undertake.

Members discussed and agreed that as this Committee has a duty and 
responsibility for scrutinising the budget in relation to Children’s Services, that the 
Children’s Services budget should be presented and considered by members of 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at future meetings.

Resolved-

That Members amended the work programme and agreed that the Budget 
for Children’s Services should be considered by the Committee  in the 
future.

Action:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


